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Use in ALL projects.

DO NOT EDIT.

8‑1.01  SUBSTITUTION OF NON‑METRIC MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS

Only materials and products conforming to the requirements of the specifications shall be incorporated in the work.  When metric materials and products are not available, and when approved by the Engineer, and at no cost to the State, materials and products in the United States Standard Measures which are of equal quality and of the required properties and characteristics for the purpose intended, may be substituted for the equivalent metric materials and products, subject to the following provisions:

A.
Materials and products shown on the plans or in the special provisions as being equivalent may be substituted for the metric materials and products specified or detailed on the plans.

B.
Before other non‑metric materials and products will be considered for use, the Contractor shall furnish, at the Contractor's expense, evidence satisfactory to the Engineer that the materials and products proposed for use are equal to or better than the materials and products specified or detailed on the plans.  The burden of proof as to the quality and suitability of substitutions shall be upon the Contractor and the Contractor shall furnish necessary information as required by the Engineer.  The Engineer will be the sole judge as to the quality and suitability of the substituted materials and products and the Engineer's decision will be final.

C.
When the Contractor elects to substitute non‑metric materials and products, including materials and products shown on the plans or in the special provisions as being equivalent, the list of sources of material specified in Section 6-1.01, "Source of Supply and Quality of Materials," of the Standard Specification shall include a list of substitutions to be made and contract items involved.  In addition, for a change in design or details, the Contractor shall submit plans and working drawings in conformance with the provisions in Section 5-1.02, "Plans and Working Drawings," of the Standard Specifications.  The plans and working drawings shall be submitted at least 7 days before the Contractor intends to begin the work involved.
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Unless otherwise specified, the following substitutions of materials and products will be allowed:

SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR PLAIN WIRE REINFORCEMENT

ASTM Designation:  A 82

METRIC SIZE SHOWN ON THE PLANS

mm2
SIZE TO BE SUBSTITUTED

inch2 x 100

MW9
W1.4

MW10
W1.6

MW13
W2.0

MW15
W2.3

MW19
W2.9

MW20
W3.1

MW22
W3.5

MW25
W3.9, except W3.5 in piles only

MW26
W4.0

MW30
W4.7

MW32
W5.0

MW35
W5.4

MW40
W6.2

MW45
W6.5

MW50
W7.8

MW55
W8.5, except W8.0 in piles only

MW60
W9.3

MW70
W10.9, except W11.0 in piles only

MW80
W12.4

MW90
W14.0

MW100
W15.5

SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR BAR REINFORCEMENT

METRIC BAR DESIGNATION

NUMBER1 SHOWN ON THE PLANS
BAR DESIGNATION

NUMBER2 TO BE SUBSTITUTED

10
3

13
4

16
5

19
6

22
7

25
8

29
9

32
10

36
11

43
14

57
18

1Bar designation numbers approximate the number of millimeters of the nominal diameter of the bars.

2Bar numbers are based on the number of eighths of an inch included in the nominal diameter of the bars.

No adjustment will be required in spacing or total number of reinforcing bars due to a difference in minimum yield strength between metric and non-metric bars.

SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR SIZES OF:

(1) STEEL FASTENERS FOR GENERAL APPLICATIONS (ASTM Designation:  A 307 or AASHTO Designation:  M 314, Grade 36 or 55), and 

(2) HIGH STRENGTH STEEL FASTENERS (ASTM Designation:  A 325 or A 449)

METRIC SIZE SHOWN ON THE PLANS

mm
SIZE TO BE SUBSTITUTED

inch

6 or 6.35
1/4

8 or 7.94
5/16

10 or 9.52
3/8

11 or 11.11
7/16

13, 12.70, or M12
1/2

14 or 14.29
9/16

16, 15.88, or M16
5/8

19, 19.05, or M20
3/4

22, 22.22, or M22
7/8

24, 25, 25.40, or M24
1

29, 28.58, or M27
1‑1/8

32, 31.75, or M30
1‑1/4

35 or 34.93
1‑3/8

38, 38.10, or M36
1‑1/2

44 or 44.45
1‑3/4

51 or 50.80
2

57 or 57.15
2‑1/4

64 or 63.50
2‑1/2

70 or 69.85
2‑3/4

76 or 76.20
3

83 or 82.55
3‑1/4

89 or 88.90
3‑1/2

95 or 95.25
3‑3/4

102 or 101.60
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SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR NOMINAL THICKNESS OF SHEET METAL

UNCOATED HOT AND COLD ROLLED SHEETS
HOT-DIPPED ZINC COATED SHEETS

(GALVANIZED)

METRIC THICKNESS

SHOWN ON THE PLANS

mm
GAGE TO BE SUBSTITUTED

inch
METRIC THICKNESS

SHOWN ON THE PLANS

mm
GAGE TO BE SUBSTITUTED

inch

7.94
0.3125
4.270
0.1681

6.07
0.2391
3.891
0.1532

5.69
0.2242
3.510
0.1382

5.31
0.2092
3.132
0.1233

4.94
0.1943
2.753
0.1084

4.55
0.1793
2.372
0.0934

4.18
0.1644
1.994
0.0785

3.80
0.1495
1.803
0.0710

3.42
0.1345
1.613
0.0635

3.04
0.1196
1.461
0.0575

2.66
0.1046
1.311
0.0516

2.28
0.0897
1.158
0.0456

1.90
0.0747
1.006 or 1.016
0.0396

1.71
0.0673
0.930
0.0366

1.52
0.0598
0.853
0.0336

1.37
0.0538
0.777
0.0306

1.21
0.0478
0.701
0.0276

1.06
0.0418
0.627
0.0247

0.91
0.0359
0.551
0.0217

0.84
0.0329
0.513
0.0202

0.76
0.0299
0.475
0.0187

0.68
0.0269
--------
--------

0.61
0.0239
--------
--------

0.53
0.0209
--------
--------

0.45
0.0179
--------
--------

0.42
0.0164
--------
--------

0.38
0.0149
--------
--------

SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR WIRE

METRIC THICKNESS

SHOWN ON THE PLANS

mm
WIRE THICKNESS

TO BE SUBSTITUTED

inch
GAGE NO.

6.20
0.244
3

5.72
0.225
4

5.26
0.207
5

4.88
0.192
6

4.50
0.177
7

4.11
0.162
8

3.76
0.148
9

3.43
0.135
10

3.05
0.120
11

2.69
0.106
12

2.34
0.092
13

2.03
0.080
14

1.83
0.072
15

1.57
0.062
16

1.37
0.054
17

1.22
0.048
18

1.04
0.041
19

0.89
0.035
20

SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR PIPE PILES

METRIC SIZE

SHOWN ON THE PLANS

mm x mm
SIZE

TO BE SUBSTITUTED

inch x inch

PP 360 x 4.55
NPS 14 x 0.179

PP 360 x 6.35
NPS 14 x 0.250

PP 360 x 9.53
NPS 14 x 0.375

PP 360 x 11.12
NPS 14 x 0.438

PP 406 x 12.70
NPS 16 x 0.500

PP 460 x T
NPS 18 x T"

PP 508 x T
NPS 20 x T"

PP 559 x T
NPS 22 x T"

PP 610 x T
NPS 24 x T"

PP 660 x T
NPS 26 x T"

PP 711 x T
NPS 28 x T"

PP 762 x T
NPS 30 x T"

PP 813 x T
NPS 32 x T"

PP 864 x T
NPS 34 x T"

PP 914 x T
NPS 36 x T"

PP 965 x T
NPS 38 x T"

PP 1016 x T
NPS 40 x T"

PP 1067 x T
NPS 42 x T"

PP 1118 x T
NPS 44 x T"

PP 1219 x T
NPS 48 x T"

PP 1524 x T
NPS 60 x T"

The thickness in millimeters (T) represents an exact conversion of the thickness in inches (T").

SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR CIDH CONCRETE PILING

METRIC SIZE

SHOWN ON THE PLANS
ACTUAL AUGER SIZE

TO BE SUBSTITUTED

inches

350 mm
14

400 mm
16

450 mm
18

600 mm
24

750 mm
30

900 mm
36

1.0 m
42

1.2 m
48

1.5 m
60

1.8 m
72

2.1 m
84

2.4 m
96

2.7 m
108

3.0 m
120

3.3 m
132

3.6 m
144

4.0 m
156















SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR STRUCTURAL TIMBER AND LUMBER 

METRIC MINIMUM

 DRESSED DRY,

SHOWN ON THE PLANS

mm x mm
METRIC MINIMUM 

DRESSED GREEN, 

SHOWN ON THE PLANS

mm x mm
NOMINAL 

SIZE

TO BE SUBSTITUTED

inch x inch

19x89
20x90
1x4

38x89
40x90
2x4

64x89
65x90
3x4

89x89
90x90
4x4

140x140
143x143
6x6

140x184
143x190
6x8

184x184
190x190
8x8

235x235
241x241
10x10

286x286
292x292
12x12

SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR NAILS AND SPIKES

METRIC COMMON NAIL,

SHOWN ON THE PLANS

Length, mm

Diameter, mm
METRIC BOX NAIL,

SHOWN ON THE PLANS

Length, mm

Diameter, mm
METRIC SPIKE,

SHOWN ON THE

PLANS

Length, mm

Diameter, mm
SIZE

TO BE SUBSTITUTED

Penny-weight

50.80

2.87
50.80

2.51
______
6d

63.50

3.33
63.50

2.87
______
8d

76.20

3.76
76.20

3.25
76.20

4.88
10d

82.55

3.76
82.55

3.25
82.55

4.88
12d

88.90

4.11
88.90

3.43
88.90

5.26
16d

101.60

4.88
101.60

3.76
101.60

5.72
20d

114.30

5.26
114.30

3.76
114.30

6.20
30d

127.00

5.72
127.00

4.11
127.00

6.68
40d

______
______
139.70

7.19
50d

______
______
152.40

7.19
60d

SUBSTITUTION TABLE FOR IRRIGATION COMPONENTS 

METRIC

WATER METERS, TRUCK LOADING STANDPIPES, VALVES, BACKFLOW PREVENTERS, FLOW SENSORS, WYE STRAINERS, FILTER ASSEMBLY UNITS, PIPE SUPPLY LINES, AND PIPE IRRIGATION SUPPLY LINES

SHOWN ON THE PLANS

DIAMETER NOMINAL (DN) mm
NOMINAL 

SIZE

TO BE SUBSTITUTED

inch

15
1/2

20
3/4

25
1

32
1-1/4

40
1-1/2

50
2

65
2-1/2

75
3

100
4

150
6

200
8

250
10

300
12

350
14

400
16
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Unless otherwise specified, substitutions of United States Standard Measures standard structural shapes corresponding to the metric designations shown on the plans and in conformance with the requirements in ASTM Designation:  A 6/A 6M, Annex 2, will be allowed.

